

No. ___-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOUISE M. PARENT
MARK G. CALIFANO
BERNADETTE MIRAGLIOTTA
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL
RELATED SERVICES, INC.
200 Vesey Street, 49th Floor
New York, NY 10285
(212) 640-1008

JULIA B. STRICKLAND
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

July 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CIRCUMVENTS THIS COURT'S DECISIONS MANDATING ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS	13
A. Certiorari Is Warranted To Vindicate This Court's Decision in <i>Concepcion</i>	13
B. Certiorari Is Warranted To Correct the Second Circuit's Misreading of <i>Dicta</i> in <i>Randolph</i> and <i>Mitsubishi</i>	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF AGREEMENTS CONTAINING CLASS-ACTION WAIVERS	22

III. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BE- CAUSE OF THE NATIONAL IMPOR- TANCE OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE DECISION BELOW	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 06-1871-cv (Feb. 1, 2012)	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 06-1871-cv (Mar. 8, 2011)	31a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 06-1871-cv (Jan. 30, 2009)	57a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 03 CV 9592 (GBD) (Mar. 16, 2006).....	100a
Statement of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit <i>Sua Sponte</i> Considering Rehearing, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 06-1871-cv (Aug. 1, 2011).....	125a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , No. 06-1871-cv (May 29, 2012).....	127a

Statutory Provisions Involved.....	150a
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	150a
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	150a
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2	151a
§ 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4	151a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (May 24, 2011).....	153a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20, 26
<i>Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc. v. Fensterstock</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2989 (2011)	15
<i>Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litig., In re:</i>	
596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	16
No. C 07-05152 JW, 2011 WL 6018401 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Brokers' Servs. Mktg. Group v. Cellco P'ship</i> , Civil Action No. 10-3973 (JAP), 2012 WL 1048423 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2012).....	26
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	4, 16, 17
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	15

<i>Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20, 26
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Fensterstock v. Education Fin. Partners:</i>	
611 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded, Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc. v. Fensterstock</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2989 (2011)	15
426 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8, 25
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Exp., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV- 5500 YGR, 2012 WL 1309171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2012)	24
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 12-cv-418 AJB (NLS), 2012 WL 1965337 (S.D. Cal. May 31, 2012)	23-24
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Lindo v. NCL (Bahamas), Ltd.</i> , 652 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011)	21

<i>Livingston v. Associates Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20, 26
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-55825 & 08-55830, 2009 WL 4885132 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009).....	30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	8, 9, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Alabama</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	4
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971)	28
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	30
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 20, 27
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	22

STATUTES AND RULES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	23
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 2, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7, 9, 10, 11, 15
§ 4, 9 U.S.C. § 4.....	1
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 16, 17, 21
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 4.....	17
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	21

OTHER MATERIALS

Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust's Protected Classes</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989)	17
http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/fortune 500/2012/states/NY.html	31
